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ONTARIO COUNTY, NEW YORK

The enclosed Annual Progress Report has been reviewed by the undersignec
to be consistent with the requirements of the Order on Consent (Index
entered into by the New York State Department of Environmental Cons
Technology, Inc.
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TABLE 3-1

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

SEPTEMRER 2005 - AUGUST 2006

GR b .0GY,

~
-

FARMINGTON, NEW YORK

Top of
Well Casing Date Depth to Groundwat
ID Elevation Groundwater (ft) Elevation (i
{f1)
MW-07D 634.16

9/1/2005 NM

9/15/2005 NM

9/30/2005 NM

10/14/2005 NM

11/2/2005 NM

11/17/2005 NM

12/1/2005 NM

12/14/2005 NM
1/3/2006 NM

1/16/2006 NM

2/1/2006 NM

2/15/2006 NM

3/1/2006 NM

3/15/2006 NM

4/6/2006 NM

4/17/2006 NM

5/1/2006 NM

6/1/2006 NM

6/15/2006 NM

71512006 NM

7/19/2006 35.44 598.72
8/1/2006 NM

8/15/2006 NM

e )
1 A 10

DRY indicates well did not contain groundwater.
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URS Corporation

TABLE 3-1

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
SEPTEMBER 2005 - AUGUST 2006

GR1___N TECHNOLOGY, INC.

FARMINGTON, NEW YORK

Top of
Well Casing Date Depth to Ground
Elevation Groundwater (ft) Elevatic
— [ T
MW-09D 0ou.29
9/1/2005 NM
9/15/2005 NM
9/30/2005 NM
10/14/2005 NM
11/2/2005 NM
11/17/2005 NM
12/1/2005 NM
12/14/2005 NM
1/3/2006 NM
1/16/2006 NM
2/1/2006 NM
2/15/2006 NM
3/1/2006 NM
3/15/2006 NM
4/6/2006 NM
4/17/2006 NM
5/1/2006 NM
6/1/2006 NM
6/15/2006 NM
7/5/2006 NM
7/19/2006 33.28 597.
8/1/2006 NM
8/15/2006 NM
NOQTES
v inc Wi ation not me  red.
DRY indicates well did not contain groundwater.
P 2of 19
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TABLE 3-1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
SEPTEMBER 2005 - AUGUST 2006

GRIFFIN TECHNOLOGY, INC.
FARMINGTON, NEW YORK
- 1vp of
Well Casing Date Depth to Groundwate
ID Elevation Groundwater (ft)  Elevation (fi
(fp — —
PZ-1D 640.
9/1/2005 15.44 625.23
9/15/2005 15.45 625.22
9/30/2005 19.42 621.25
10/14/2005 18.95 621.72
11/2/2005 15.38 625.29
11/17/2005 14.98 625.69
12/1/2005 12.55 628.12
12/14/2005 15.01 625.66
1/3/2006 12.31 628.36
1/16/2006 12.51 628.16
2/1/2006 12.02 628.65
2/15/2006 8.60 632.07
3/1/2006 15.41 625.26
3/15/2006 6.41 634.26
4/6/2006 12.60 628.07
4/17/2006 12.72 627.95
5/1/2006 11.68 628.99
6/1/2006 15.41 625.26
6/15/2006 15.41 625.26
7/5/2006 15.41 625.26
7/19/2006 14.75 625.92
8/1/2006 15.41 625.26
8/15/2006 15.41 625.26
NOTES
1
DRY indicates well did not contain groundwater.
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TABLE 3-1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
SEPTEMBER 2005 - AUGUST 2006

GRIFFIN TECHNOLOGY, INC.
FARMINGTON, NEW YORK
Top ot
Well Casing Date Depth to Groundwat
ID Elevation Groundwater (ft) Elevation (1
{0 i
PZ-2D 640.01

9/1/2005 16.32 623.69
9/15/2005 18.01 622.00
9/30/2005 14.41 625.60
10/14/2005 14.40 625.61
11/2/2005 16.92 623.09
11/17/2005 16.99 623.02
12/1/2005 15.12 624.89
12/14/2005 16.11 623.90

1/3/2006 15.12 624.89
1/16/2006 1491 625.10
2/1/2006 12.21 627.80
2/15/2006 10.32 629.69
3/1/2006 12.38 627.63
3/15/2006 8.79 631.22
4/6/2006 14.09 625.92
4/17/2006 13.46 626.55
5/1/2006 12.76 627.25

6/1/2006 16.67 623.34
6/15/2006 16.79 623.22
7/5/2006 17.32 622.69
7/19/2006 14.05 625.96

8/1/2006 17.27 622.74
8/15/2006 17.43 622.58

W ele otr
.well did taix
bold\13807295\DOCs\

f 19
006\Table 3-1
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URS Corporation






































































































Columbia
Analytical

September 21, 2005

Mr. Larry Szuhay
URS Corporation
1375 Euclid Ave.
Suite 600
Cleveland, O©CH 44115
PROJECT :GRIFFEN
Submission #:R2527832

Dear Mr. Szuhay

Servicegre

A FULL SERVICE ENVIRONM

Enclosed are the analytical results of the analyses requ

data has been reviewed prior to report submission.
any questions please contact me at

Shou
(585) 288-5380.

Thank you for letting us provide this service.

Sincerely,

COLUMBIA

ALYTICAL SERVICES

Michael Perry

Laboratory Directdr

Enc.

!

1 Mustard St.e Suite 250 = Rochester, NY 14609 = Tele:(585)288-5380 = Fax:(58¢

ITAL LABORATORY

ted. 2all
you have
18-8475






Columbia
Analytical
Servicegre

CASE NARRATIVE
This report contains analytical results for the following

Submission #: R2527832

Lab ID Client ID
842664 EFF091505

Al samples were rece red in good ceordition un. s ot]l :wise noted on
receipt and preservation check : m »cated at the end of this 1 Hort.

o]
[
[
n
g
4o

i were preserved in accordance with prov 1 analytical metl

All samples have been an: rzed by the approved methods cited on the
analytical results pages.

11 holding times and associated QC were within limits.
| \

All sampling activities performed by CAS personnel have been in accorc
"CAS Field Procedures and Measurements Manual" or by client specificat

mples:

2> cooler

‘e with
1S . :
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Columbia
Analytical

December 9, 2005

Mr. Larry Szuhay

URS Corporation

1375 Euclid Ave.

Suite 600

Cleveland, ©OH 44115

PROJECT :GRIFFEN
Submission #:R2528851

Dear Mr. Szuhay:

Servicegne

A FULL SERVICE ENVIRONM.-ITAL BORATORY

E&E(@ Hksi B
s | DEC ? . N

RS

Enclosed are the analytical results of the analyses requ :ted. The
analytical data was provided to you on 12/09/05 per a Fa imile
transmittal. All data has been reviewed prior to report ibmission.

Should you have any questions please contact me at (585) 38-5380.

1k you for 1 :ting us provic

Sincerely,

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Mich rrv
Laboratory .re¢t

Enc.

this service.

1 Mustard St. = Suite 250 = Rochester, NY 14609 « Tele:(585)288-5380 = Fax:(585) 3475
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Columbia A GEE J
Analytical 3\); Nz 08
Se-l'VlceS‘”C- A FULL £_VIC_ _aV- ) JraL RY

January 20, 2006

Mr. Larry Szuhay

URS Corporation

1375 Euclid As

Suite 600

Cleveland, O©OH 44115

PROJECT :GRIFFEN
Submission #:R2629850

Dear Mr. Szuhay:

Enclosed are the analytical results of the analyses requ ted. ne
analytical data was provided to you on 01/20/06 per a F¢ imile
transmittal. All data has been reviewed prior to report ubmiss on.
Should you have any questions please contact me at (585) 88-538..
Thank you for letting us provide this service.

Sincerely,

COLU??IA ANALYTICAL SERVICES
(y /7 ééij:’— %> ///”
Michael Perry ;{
Laboratory Direc

Enc.

1 Mustard St. » Suite 2 = Rochester, NY 14609 » Tele:(585)288-5380 = Fax:(585) 8475
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Columbia
Analytical

August 24, 2006

Ms. Janet Bishop
URS Corporation
1375 Euclid Ave.

Suite 600
Cleveland, OH ¢ 115
PROJECT RIFFI

Submission #:R2633182

Dear Ms. Bishop

Enclosed are the analytlcal results of the analyses requ
data has been reviewed prior to report submission.
any questions please contact me at

Servicegne

EEE

A FULL SERVICE ENVIRON!

(585) 288-5380.

Thank you for letting us provide this service.

Sincerely,
COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES

M1chae1 Perry
Laboratory Dire

Enc.

1 Mustard St.s Suite 250 = Rochester,

NY 14609 = Tele:(585)288-5380 s Fax:(!

Shotu

EYLRE

5 287
URS

ITAL LALORATORY

ited. L1
| you have
288-8475

































Columbia
Analytical

c1 VICGS'”C' A FULL SERVICE ENVIRONL.INTAL LABORATORY

L]

August 5, 2006

Ms. Janet Bishop

URS Corporation

1375 Euclid Ave.

Suite 600

Cleveland, OH 44115

PROJECT:GRIFFIN
Submigsion #:R2632770

Dear Ms. Bishop

Enclosed are the analytical results of the analyses requ :sted. All
data has been reviewed prior to report submission. Shov'd you have
any questions please contact me at (585) 288-5380.

Thank you for letfing us provide this service.

Sincerely,

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Michael Perry ;:;;;;;L’///
Laboratory Dir r

1C.

1 Mustard St.= S e 250 « Roc er, NY 14609 « Tele:(585)288-5380 « Fax:( )288-8 .













































1E
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATASHE T " EPA!{ MPLE NO.

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

N200
Lab Name: CAS-ROCH Contract: URS
Lab Code: 10145 Case No.: R6-32770 SAS No.. SDG No.. /AW100
Matrix: (soil/'water)  WATER LabSar elD: 92346z 0
Sample wt/vol: 5.0 (g/mi) ML Lab File B8434._
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 07/20/06
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 07/26/06
GC Column: DB624 ID: 0.32 (mm) Dilution Factor; 1.0
Soil Extract Volume (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: (ub)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
ug/L or ug/K 3/L
Number TICs found: 0 (gl oruglkg) 3L
_ l - - —
CAS NO. COMPOUND RT EST. CONu. J Q
FORM | VOA-TIC OLM4.2


















1E

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET EPA! MPLE NO.

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

Wo2
Lab Name: (€ #*<-ROCH Contract: URS
Lab Code: 10145 Case No.: R6-32770 SAS No.: SDG No.: AW100
Matrix: (soil/water)  WATER Lab Sample ID: 923464 20
Sample wt/vol: 5.0 (g/mi) ML Lab File )J: B8459._
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 07/20/0A
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 07/2]
GC Column: DB624 ID: 0.32 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1,0 ,
Soil Extract Volume (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: . uL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
ug/L or ug/K UG/L
Number TICs found: no (ug o/Ke) ——
]
CAS NO. COMPOUND . RT EST. C( |
FORM | VOA-TIC 12






L 4

‘ 1A
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA ¢
Lab Name: ¢AS-ROCH Contract: _L
Lab Code: 1n44& Case No.: 93-1977_2 SAS No.:
Matrix: (soil/water) WATEP_ Lab!
Sample wt/vol: 5.0 (g/mh) ML Lab |
Level: (low/med) LOwW Date
% Moisture: not dec. Date
GC Column: PR!24 [D: 0.32 (mm) Dilut
Soil Extract Volume (uL) Soil ,
CONCENTRATH
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg)
1330-20-7 T (m+p)Xylene
95-47-6 o-Xylene
100-42-5 Styrene
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene
79-34-5 1.4.0°7 —
541-73-1 1,3-LICnIOropenzene
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
95-50-1 "1,2-Dichlorobenzene
96-12-8 ‘| 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
120-82-1 1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene
FORM | VOA

23



1E
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SH

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUND

Lab Name: CAS-ROCH Contract: UR
Lab Code: 10145 Case No.: R6-32770 SAS No.: _
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sa
Sample wt/vol: 5.0 (g/mi) _ Lab Fil
Level: (low/med) LOW Date R
% Moisture: not dec. Date A
GC Column: DB624 ID: 0.32 (mm) Dilutior
Soil Extract Volume (ub) ‘ Soil Ali
CONCENTRATIOMN
ug/L or ug/Ki
Number TiCs found: n (ug oK)
CAS NO. COMPOUI R’

| = .

o

ub)

-y

FORM | VOA-TIC

OLM4.2









VOLATILE ORGANIC1SE ANALYSIS DATA SHEET EPA{ IPLE NO.
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
Lab Name: ~2S-ROCH Contract: URS 0%
Lab Code: 10145 Case No.: P&-22770  SAS No.: SDG No.:  W100
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 92346€ ...
Sample wt/vol: 5.0 (g/ml) ML Lab File ID: B8430.0
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 07/20/06
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 07/26/06
GC Column: DB624 ID: 0.32 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume (ub) Soil Aliquot Volume: _—  (ul)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
Number TICs found: 0 (g or uo/ka) oot -
I _

| CAS NO. COMPOUND RT EST. CONwu. Q

FORM | VOA-TIC OLM4.2

27
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: 1E
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET EPA !

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS ‘

MPLE NO.

Lab Name: CAS-ROCH _ Contract: URS

Lab Code: 10145 Case No.: R6-32770 SASNo.: _ SDG No.

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sai ID: 92346¢

Sample wt/vol: 5.0 (g/mi) ML Lab File J: B8462.D

Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 07/20/06

% Moisture: not dec. Date AI yzed: 07/27/06

GC Column: ™=624 ID: 0.32 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0

Soil Extract Volume “(ub) Soil Aliquot Volume:

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

Number TICs found: 0 (ug/L- or ug/Kg) -L—J-C-SL——

[ I -
CAS NO. COMPOUND RY | EST.COP

FC AIVOA-TIC

30
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1E
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET \MPLE NO.
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS - ]
W03
Lab Name: CAS-ROCH Contract: 11Pe
Lab Code: 10145 Case No.: R6-32770 SAS No.: SD( VIW100
Matrix: (soilfwater) WATER Lab Sample ID: 923470 1.0
Sample wt/vol: 5.0 (g/ml) ML Lab File ID: B8481.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 07/20/06
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 07/28/06
GC Column: DB624 ID: 0.32 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume (ub) Soil Aliquot Volume: _ (uL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
ug/L or ug/K UG/L
Number" nd: (o] (g o/Ka)
CAS NO. COMPOUND RT EST. COl... l Q ‘\
FORM | VOA-TIC OLM4.2

33









VOLATILE ORGANIC‘jSE ANALYSIS DATA SHEET EPA CAMPLE NO.
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS - ]
Lab Name: CAS-ROCH Contract: '‘Ps_ WosD
Lab Cot 10145 Case No.: R6-32770 SAS No.: St MW100
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: ! .0
Sample wt/vol: 5.0 (g/ml) ML Lab File ID: B8439.D
Level: (low/med) YW Date Received: 07/20/
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 07/26/
GC Column: DB624 ID: 032 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume - (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: o {uwy
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
Number TICs found: 0 (ug/l. or ug/Kg) UeL
CAS NO. COMPOUND RT EST.COl . Q

FORM | VOA-TIC

OLM4.2
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1E

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

Lab Name: CAS-ROCH

Lab Code: 10145

Matrix: (soil/water)
Sample wt/vol:
Level: (low/med)

% Moisture: not dec.

Contract: _
Case No.: ®= 27770 SAS No.: _ sC
WATE®R Lab Sample ID: !
5.0 (g/ml) ML Lab File ID: B8440D
LOW Date Received: 07/2

Date Analyzed: 07/2

GC Column; DB624 ID: 0.32 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume (ub) Soil Aliquot Volume:
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
ug/L. or ug/K UG/L
Number TICs found: 0 (ug o/Ka)
CAS NO. COMPOUND RT EST. CONC.

PLE NO.

16S

VV‘I nn

(ub)

FORM | VOA-TIC

OLM4.2









1E .
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET EPA. MPLE NO.
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS - T
R NO7S
LabN: _QAQ—ROCH Contract: UF
Lab Code: 10145 ise No.: R6-3...'0 SASNo. _ _ ___ No. w100
Matrix: (soil/water)  WATER Lab Sar le ID: 92347 .0
Sample wt/vol: 5.0 (g/ml) ML Lab File . B8482.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 07/20/06
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 07/28/08
GC Column: DB624 ID: 032 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0 _
Soil Extract Volume (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: _ (ub)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
ug/L or ug/K UG/L
Number TICs found: 0 (ug o/ko) _—
CAS NO. COMPOUND RT | EST. CONC. Q
FORM | VOA-TIC OLM4.2

42









1E
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - EPA{ MPLE NO.

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
Lab Name: CAS-ROCH Contract: URS NO7D
| )Code: 1n14K Case No.: PR-2777n  SAS No.: SDG No.: vwi1nn
Matrix: (soil/water)  WATER Lab Sample ID;: 923474 .0
Sample wt/vol: 5.0 (o/ml) ML Lab File ID: B8455.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 07/20/06
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 07/27/06
GC Column: DB624 ID: 0.32 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0 .
Soil Extract Volume (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: _w

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

ug/L or ug/K UGI/L
Number TICs found: 0 (ug 9/Kg)

CAS NO. COMPOUND RT EST. Cuive. 0 l

 JRM | VOA-TIC OLM4.2






N - -

-

1A

VOLAT  : ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHE

Lab Name: CAS-ROCH

Lab Code: 10145

Contract: URS

Case No.: R6-32770 SAS No.: _

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sam
Sample wt/vol; 5.0 (g/ml) ML Lab File
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Rec
% Moisture: not dec. Date Anz
GC Column: DB624 ID: 0.32 (mm) Dilution F
Soil Extract Volume (uL) Soil Aliqt
CONCENTRATION L
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) L
1330-20-7 (m+p)Xyiene
95-47-6 o-Xylene
100-42-5 Styrene
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene
96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-chl~~~2ropane
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

FORM | VOA

EPA SAM: LE NO.


































































VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

1E

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

Lab Name: CAS-ROCH

Contract: URS

Lak « 10145
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER

Case No.: R6-3°'7'7n_

Sample wt/vol: 5.0 (g/mb) ML

Level: (low/med) Low

% Moisture: not dec.

GC Column: DB624 ID: 0.32

(mm)

Soil Extract Volume (ub)

Number TICs found: 0

SAS No.:

" EPA

SDG No.

Lab Sample ID: 924047 1.0

Lab File ID:

B846¢

Date Received: 07/24/

Date Analyzed: 07/28/

Dilution Factor: 1.0

Soil Aliquot Volume: _ (ub)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

(ug/L. or ug/Kg)

UG/

r

CAS NO. , COMPOUND

RT

EST. CO

°

FORM | VOA-TIC

M4.2

69









1E

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -EPA

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

Lab Name: CAS-ROCH

Contract: URS

Lab Code: 1n14&

Case No - D& 2ADTTN

SAS No.: SDG No.:
Lab Sample ID: 924048 ..

Lab File ID: B84
Date Received: 07/.
Date Analyzed: 07/
Dilution Factor: 1.0
Soil Aliquot Volume:

CONCENTRATION UNITS:
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER

Sample wt/vol: 5.0 (@/mi) ML
Level: (low/med) LOW

% Moisture: not dec.

GC Column: DB624 ID: 0.32 (mm)
Soil Extract Volume (ul)
Number TICs found: 0

l CAS NO. COMPOUND

RT EST.C

FORM | VOA-TIC

(ub)

4.2

72









1E
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET " EPA -.\MPLE NO.

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS [ ]
Lab Name: CAS-ROCH Contract: URS D___
Lab Code: 10145 Case No.: R6-32770 SASNo..  SDGNc 100
Matrix: (soil/water)  WATER Lab Sample ID: 9240« _
Sample wt/vol: 5.0 (g/ml) ML Lab File ID: B8480.D
Level: (low/med) Low Date Received: "7/24/
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 07/28
GC Column: - DB624 ID: 0.32 (mm) Dilution Factor: 10
Soil Extract Volume (ub) Soil Aliquot Volume: _ (uL)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

ug/L or ug/K UG/L
Number TICs found: 0 (ug g/Kg) UGL

|— ~AS NO. COMPOUND RT EST. CO.... Q

FORM | VOA-TIC OLM4.2

PN ]





















Ay B A AN WA T T Sy el

VOLATILE ORGANIC1$ ANALYSIS DATA SHEET =
Lab Name: CAS-ROCH Contract: URS |:
Lab Code: 10145 Case No.: R6-32770 SAS No.: SDG N
Matrix: (soil/water) Wi.._.. Lab Sample ID: 9291
Sample wt/vol: 5.0 (g/ml)y ML Lab File ID: B84z
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received:
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 07/
GC Column: DB624 ID: 0.32 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: _

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L
1330-20-7 | _(m+p)Xylene 1
95-47-6 I o-Xylene 1l
100-42-5 Styrene 1
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene 11
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1l
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 11
1NR_AR.7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ' 1

1,2-Pik-~~~ 2 ~~oropropal 1

|_12u-02-1 | 1,24-1nicme———"1zene : _ 1
FORM | VOA

uL)

.M4.2

82



1E

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET EPA  MPLE NO.

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

al

Lab Name: CAS-ROCH Contract: URS LK1 i
Lab Code: 1N14F Case No.: PR-22770 No.  SDGNo AW100
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 92910 0

Sample wt/vol: 5.0 (g/ml) ML Lab File ID: B8425 D

Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received:

% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 07/26/

GC Column: DB624 ID: 0.32 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0

Soil Extract Volume (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: o (uL)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

ug/L or ug/Ki UG/L
Number TICs found: 0 (ug 9/Ko) —_—

CAS NO. COMPOUND RT EST. COMN..

. JRM | VOA-T._

OLM4.2

83
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* Field duplicate results
= Compound identification and quantitation
= Overall assessment of data

The following sections present the findings of the data validation.

SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS IDENTIFIED IN CASE NARRATIVE

No significant problems were noted in the case narrative.

RESULTS REPORTED FROM SECONDARY DILUTIONS

Sample MW-02-072006 was analyzed at a 20-fold dilution due to a
trichloroethene (2100 pg/L) that exceeded the calibration range. The repc
volatile analytes were therefore elevated by a factor of 20 in this sample.

SAMPLE HOLDING TIMES

The VOC contractual holding time criterion established in the QAPP is
receipt at the laboratory to analysis. All samples in the sample delivery :
analyzed within this time period, which is well within the technical holdi:

after collection for preserved water samples.

GC/MS INSTRUMENT PERFORMANCE

~<-.M_ 11 rument performance checks are performed to ensure
identification, and instrument sensitivity. Criteria for evaluating instru
included instrument tuning frequency requirements, mass assignments, &
criteria. All criteria for bromofluorobenzene (BFB) tuning checks for V
this SDG. In addition, no transcription errors or calculation errors +

validation of the instrument performance data.

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION

Initial and continuing calibration criteria are established to ensure that tl
capable of producing acceptable qualitative and quantitative data for VO(
continuing calibrations were performed at the required frequency.

P:AD\Diebold\13807295\DOCs\Reports\Annual Reports\2006\DataVal July06.doc
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